HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
King County, Washington

RESOLUTION 16-5-4D

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PHASE 1 PRELIMINARY DESIGN SERVICES
CONTRACT #16-60-05 WITH STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
RELATING TO PROJECT 16-3 MANSION HILL RESERVOIR RELOCATION

WHEREAS, in late 2015, Sound Transit selected the SR509/1-5 route for the Federal Way Link Light Rail
Extension Project. The proposed alignment passes adjacent to the District 5.0 MG 490 Zone reservoir at
Mansion Hill. The close proximity of the light rail will require the relocation of the reservoir; and

WHEREAS, the project will require several phases of work. The first phase will be preliminary
engineering, including survey, geotechnical investigation, planning, permitting and overall project
scoping. The first phase includes assisting the District in contract negotiations with Sound Transit for cost
reimbursement.  Subsequent phases will include design, permitting, construction inspection and
administration. The District must complete the reservoir work by early 2019 to avoid conflicts with Sound
Transit's construction; and

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2015, the District requested proposals for engineering services from four
firms selected from the 2015 Municipal Research Services Center {(MRSC) Consultant Roster, The District
selected Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., to provide a scope of services for the consulting engineering
services necessary for the proposed water main replacement; and

WHEREAS, the District's Engineer and General Manager reviewed the scope of services from Stantec
Consulting Services, Inc. and recommend approval of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the costs for these services will be reimbursed by Sound Transit,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The General Manager or designee is authorized to enter into Contract #16-60-05 (Attachment 1,
incorporated herein by this reference) with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. for a not-to-exceed
amount of $647,172.06 for Phase 1 - Preliminary Design Services for Project 16-3 Mansion Hill

Reservoir Relocation,

2. The General Manager and/or the District's Legal Counsel are authorized to make minor changes to
the agreement if required.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County, Washington, at
an open public meeting held this 4th day of May 2016.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

VW - Todd Fultz, Secretary

Daniel JdQl)son, Commissioner

thleen Quong-Vernfeire, Commissioner

16-5-4D_Auth_Ph1-PrelimDesignSrvs_Stantec_Proj16-3.doc Page 1 of 1



Project 16-3 Mansion Hiil Reservoir Relocation
Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services

ATTACHMENT 1 HWD Contract #16-60-05

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is entered intc between HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT, King County,
Washington, a municipal corporation and special purpose district organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Washington (hereafter referred to as "the District"), and STANTEC
CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., (hereafter referred to as "the Consultant") in consideration of
the mutual benefits, terms and conditions hereinafter specified.

1

Scope of Consulting Services. Consultant shall provide consulting services to the District
under the terms of this Agreement for the following Project: 16-3 Mansion Hill Reservoir
Relocation - Phase 1 ("Project”). The scope of services is more fully described on Exhibit
A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Compensation and Payment. District shall pay Consultant for the time and materials
devoted to the Project as consideration for the performance of the services set forth on
Exhibit A, not to exceed the amount of Six Hundred Forty Seven Thousand One Hundred
Seventy Two and 06/100 Dollars ($647,172.06). Such compensation shall be payable in
the following manner:

2.1 Consultant shall submit a detailed monthly billing for all services provided describing
in reasonable and understandable detail the services rendered, fees charged and
expenses incurred by Consultant during the previous month in accordance with a
schedule of rates and charges set forth on Exhibit B, including fees and expenses for
additional services authorized by District as provided herein. District shall pay the
invoice within sixty (60) days of receipt, except as to any disputed amounts.

2.2 Upon District's failure to pay within sixty (60) days of receipt the undisputed amount
set forth in any monthly billing submitted to District by Consultant, such unpaid
balance will bear interest at the rate of 1% per month until the amount of such
unpaid balance, plus interest thereon shall be paid in full.

2.3 Consultant shall maintain accounts and records of fees billed and expenses incurred
as described in this Section 2 in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles, and agrees to make such accounts, records and supporting documentation
available to the District and its authorized representatives for inspection at mutually
convenient times, both during the Project work and for three (3) years following the
final payment for services rendered or termination of the Consultant's services under
this Agreement.

Schedule of Work. Consultant shall commence the performance of its services under this
Agreement upon receipt of notice to proceed from the District to do so and shall provide
the services in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit C, subject to delays for causes
beyond the reasonable control of Consultant or as otherwise agreed to by District.

16-3_CONSULTANT_AGRMT_16-60-05_STANTEC.DOCX

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED:  10/13/08 Page 1 of 5



Project 16-3 Mansion Hili Reservoir Relocation
Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services

HWD Contract #16-60-05

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

Subcontractors. Consultant shall not subcontract or assign any portion of the work
covered by this Agreement without the prior written approval of the District, such consent
to be given in District's sole discretion, Subject to the provisions of the preceding
sentence, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective
successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

Independent Contractor. Consultant is an independent contractor and not an employee of
the District. Consultant shall be responsible in full for payment of its employees, including
insurance and deductions, and for payment to any subcontractors. No personnel
employed by Consultant shall acquire any rights or status regarding the District. All of the
services required hereunder shall be performed by Consultant or under its direction, and
all personnel engaged therein shall be fully qualified under applicable state, federal and
local laws to undertake the work performed by them.

Changes in Scope of Services. The District may require changes or modifications in the
scope of services to be performed under this Agreement. Any such changes or
modifications shall be in writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement. The
compensation for the changes or modifications, whether a decrease or increase, shall be
on the same terms and conditions as set forth in Paragraph 2 above or in a manner
otherwise mutually agreed to by the parties.

Insurance. Consultant shall maintain throughout the performance of this Agreement the
following types and amounts of insurance.

7.1 Comprehensive vehicle liability insurance covering personal injury and property
damage claims arising from the use of motor vehicles with combined single limits of
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000).

7.2 Commercial General Liability Insurance written on an occurrence basis with limits no
less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence and
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate for personal injury, bodily injury and
property damage. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to: blanket contractual;
products/completed operations; broad form property damage; explosion, collapse
and underground (XCU) if applicable; and employer’s liability; and

7.3 Professional liability insurance (Errors and Omissions insurance) with limits no less
than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000).

The insurance policies shall: (1) state that coverage shall apply separately to each insured
against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the
insurer's liability; (2) be primary to any insurance maintained by the District, except as
respects losses attributable to the sole negligence of the District; and (3) shall state that
the District will be given 45 days prior written notice of any cancellation, suspension, non-
renewal or material change in coverage.

The District shall be named as an additional insured on the Commercial General Liability
Insurance policy with regard to work and services performed by or on behalf of the
Consultant and a copy of the endorsement naming the District as an additional insured

16-3_CONSULTANT_AGRMT_16-60-05_STANTEC.DOCX

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED: _ 10/13/08 Page 2 of 5



10.

11.

Project 16-3 Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation
Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services

HWD Contract #16-60-05

Startec Consulting Services, Inc,

shall be attached to the Certificate of Insurance.

Before commencing work and services, Consultant shall provide to the District a Certificate
of Insurance and required endorsements evidencing the insurance described above. The
District reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of all required insurance
policies.

The above insurance limits do not constitute a limit on Consultant's liability to the District.
Any payment of deductible or self-insurance retention shall be the sole responsibility of
Consuttant.

Consultant shall be solely responsible for the safety of its employees and subcontractors
at the Project work site, and shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local
statutes, regulations and ordinances regarding safety.

Indemnification. Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the District, its
elected and appointed officers, employees and agents and volunteers from and against all
claims, injuries, damages, liabilities, losses of suits, including attorneys' fees and costs,
arising out of or relating to Consultant's performance under this Agreement, except to the
extent any injuries or damages caused by the negligence of the District. For the purposes
of this indemnification, Consultant specifically and expressly waives any immunity granted
under the Washington Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW. This waiver has been
mutually negotiated and agreed to by the parties. If a court of competent jurisdiction
determines that this contract is subject to RCW 4.24.115, Consultant's obligation to
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the District, its officers, employees, agents and
volunteers shall be limited to the extent of Consultant's negligence. The provisions of this
Section shall survive the expiration of termination of this Agreement.

Ownership of Documents. Consultant agrees to return to District upon termination of this
Agreement all documents, logs, drawings, photographs and other written or graphic
material, however produced, received from District and used by Consultant in
performance of its services hereunder. All documents, logs, drawings, specifications,
designs, mylars, surveys, survey data, reports and other work product (collectively
referred to as "Work Product") produced by Consultant in connection with the services
rendered under this Agreement shall be owned by District. District shall own all
copyrights to such Work Product and Consultant agrees to assign all ownership rights to
such Work Product to the District. Reuse of any such Work Product by the District for
other than a specific project or modification in use by the District of any of the Work
Product without the Consultant's prior written approval shall be at the District’s sole risk.

Standard of Care. Consultant warrants that its services shall be performed with the level of
care, skill and competence of the consulting profession in accordance with the standard
for professional services at the time the services are rendered.

Right of Entry. District shall provide for the right of entry of Consultant and its
subcontractors and all necessary equipment in order to complete the services under this
Agreement.

16-3_CONSULTANT_AGRMT_16-60-05_STANTEC.DOCX

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED:; 10/13/08 Page 3 of 5



12,

13.

14.

15.

Project 16-3 Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation
Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services

HWD Contract #16-60-05

Starttec Consulting Services, Inc.

Compliance with Codes and Standards. Consultant's Professional Services shall be
consistent with the standard of care and shall incorporate those publicly known federal,
state and local laws, regulations, codes and standards that are applicable at the time
Consultant renders its services.

Discovery of Hazardous Materials. The Parties recognize that unanticipated hazardous
materials or suspected hazardous materials may be discovered on District’s property or on
property included as part of the site of work but not owned by District. The discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials may delay the Consultant's provision of the services
required herein. In that event, the parties may extend the Contract Completion Date by
mutual agreement.

Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either Party upon five (5) days written
notice for any reason. In the event of termination, Consultant shall be entitled to
compensation for all services performed and costs incurred through and including the date
of termination, except as to any disputed amounts.

General Provisions.

15.1 Notices. Any notice or demand desired or required to be given under this
Agreement shall be in writing and deemed given when personally delivered, sent by
facsimile machine, or deposited in the United States Mail {(or with an express
courier), postage prepaid, sent certified or registered mail, and addressed to the
parties as set forth below or to such other address as either Party shall have
previously designated by such a notice:

To the District: To the Consultant:

Highline Water District Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
23828 30th Ave. S. 11130 N.E. 33rd Place, Suite 200
Kent, WA 98032 Bellevue, WA 98004-1465

Attn: Matt Everett, General Manager Attn:

152 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and its exhibit attachments contain the entire
understanding between the District and Consultant relating to the consulting
services which are the subject of this Agreement. This Agreement merges all prior
discussions, negotiations, letters of understanding or other promises whether oral or
in writing. Subsequent modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be in
writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement.

15.3 Waiver. Waiver of any breach or default hereunder shall not constitute a continuing
waiver or a waiver of any subsequent breach either of the same or of another
provision of this Agreement.

154 No Third Party Rights. This Agreement is made only for the benefit of the District
and Consultant and successors in interest and no third party or person shall have
any rights hereunder whether by agency, as a third party beneficiary, or otherwise.

16-3_CONSULTANT_AGRMT_16-60-05_STANTEC.DOCX

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED:  10/13/08 Page4 of 5



Project 16-3 Mansion Hitl Reservoir Relocation
Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services

HWD Contract #16-60-05

Stantec Consulting Services, [nc.

15.5 Jurisdiction/Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Washington. Any suit to enforce or relating to this

Agreement shall be brought in King County Superior Court, King County,
Washington.

15.6 Severability. If any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall
remain in effect.

15.7 Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date that this
Agreement has been signed by authorized representatives of both Parties hereto
{"Effective Date").

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
(*Consultant")

By

Typed Name

Its

Dated

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
("District™

By

Typed Name

fts

Dated

16-3_CONSULTANT_AGRMT_16-60-05_STANTEC.DOCX
REF #: 136 FORM REVISED: 1¢/13/08 Page5of5



EXHIBIT A

L ~ . i Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
J 53 S Ltaentned 11130 NE 33rd Place Suite 200, Bellevue WA 98004-1465

PHASE 1 SCOPE OF SERVICES
FOR
HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT MANSION HILL RESERVOIR RELOCATION
PROJECT 16-3
April 26, 2016
Prepared By: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

Background

The Highline Water District Mansion Hill Reservoir Site is located several hundred feet north of S. 216"
Street and adjacent to the west side of the |-5 right-of-way. The site is within the City of SeaTac. The site
contains the following structures: a 5.0 million gallon (MG) steel reservoir, a 2.5 MG steel reservoir, two
elevated steel tanks (1.0 MG and 0.25 MG), and Pump Station No. 1. The reservoirs are part of the 490
pressure zone and the elevated tanks are included in the 560 pressure zone. Alsg, telecommunication
equipment owned by private companies is located on the two elevated tanks.

The 5.0 MG reservoir location conflicts with the proposed Federal Way Link Light Rail Extension alignment
by Sound Transit. As a result, the 5.0 MG reservoir will need to be demolished and a new reservoir of size
to be determined (TBD) will be constructed elsewhere on site. To make room for the new reservoir, the
0.25 MG elevated tank may need to be demolished and telecommunication equipment on the tank will
need to be relocated. Also, a 30-inch water transmission main owned by Highline Water District will be
impacted by the light rail alignment.

Work included in this Scope of Services will be included in the pending Sound Transit/ Highline Water
District agreement.

Purpose

Highline Water District will contract with Stantec to provide consulting services for Phase 1 of the project.
Stantec will be assisted by Carollo Engineers during certain tasks. Phase 1 activities include:

e Planning — Develop and analyze reservoir replacement alternatives and select a preferred
alternative. This activity will also evaluate any other Highline Water District infrastructures that
may be impacted by Sound Transit.

e Preliminary Engineering — Develop preliminary design drawings for the preferred alternative.
Preliminary engineering will also include the evaluation of options if the 0.25 MG elevated tanks
needs to be replaced.



April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 2 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

¢ Geotechnical Investigation ~ Conduct a geotechnical investigation to develop design parameters
for the design of a new reservoir foundation.

e QOpinion of Probable Construction Costs — Opinion of costs for the preferred alternative will be
developed for negotiations with Sound Transit.

e Construction schedule — Develop a construction schedule based on Sound Transit's 2019
completion date.

e Surveying — Conduct a survey of the necessary areas within the Mansion Hill site. Survey to
include topographic, utility locates, and potholing if necessary.

e Permitting — Initiate the permitting process with the City of SeaTac.

» |nitiation of the Washington State Department of Health Engineering Project Report, and updating
the Highline Water District Water Comprehensive Plan.

e Feasibility Study for a 3C-inch water transmission main - The light rail alignment will conflict with
the existing 30-inch water main from the Crestview Reservoir and Pump Station to the Mansion
Hill site. A section of the 30-inch water main will need to be relocated to avoid the conflict(s). The
Crestview Pump Station is located near Military Road South and South 158™ Street and it serves
the 560 Pressure Zone.

e Contract coordination assistance with Sound Transit.

This Scope of Services contains a Statement of Services, a schedule, and a budget for Phase 1. Itis
assumed that Phase 1 will be substantially complete by February 28, 2017.

Statement of Services

The following tasks have been identified to complete the Phase 1 activities mentioned above:
Task 1: Project Management

Project management will include:

e Preparation of a monthly budget status report and a summary of project activities conducted
during the billing period to accompany monthly invoices.

e Administrative duties, such as project set up, contracting, monthly invoicing, and project
assistance.

CAUsers\sman\AppData\Local\Microsoff\Windows\Temporary Intfemet Files\Content.Outlock\DC PO 585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-256-16_gm.docx



W}
0

April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 3 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

» Preparation of a Project Plan and a detailed project schedule. The schedule will be updated as
needed.

¢ Budget, schedule, and quality tracking.

e Coordination and communications with project team, Highline Water District, and other
stakehoiders.

* Document management to include submittals, filing, and project closeout.

Deliverables: Monthly invoices, Project Plan, project status updates, and general correspondence.
Task 2: Task Force

The task force charter provides risk analysis, negotiation strategies, and high level decisions, as needed,
during the planning, telecommunication tenant’s negotiations, conceptual design, permitting, and Sound
Transit coordination tasks. The task force is envisioned to be comprised of: Greg Hill (Stantec Principal),
John Gillespie (Stantec PM), and Highline Water District staff members (TBD) and Highline Water District’s
legal counsel.

Other stakeholders or Stantec technical team members may become part of the task force under
situational conditions. Team members will be included in the task force when their expertise and
knowledge is relevant to the situation. The Stantec project manager will monitor each task or subtask
requiring task force assistance and optimize team member skills for task force participation.

Assumptions:

e Task force to comprise (on average) 2 Stantec team members per task force activity. One task
force activity every two months. Activity to average a duration of 5 hours, which includes
preparation, writing of activity notes and technical memorandums, and distribution of materials.

Deliverables: Activity notes and technical memorandums.
Task 3: Planning

The end result of this task is to select a final alternative that will be used for the basis of design. All tasks
and subtasks activities will be based on the final alternative,

CaUses\mary\ AppDatasLocalMicrosoft\Windows\Temporary Intemet Flles\Contenl.Culiook\DC #0585\ Mansicn
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



6

April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 4 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

The Stantec and Carollo Engineers will research and collect information necessary to conduct an internal
{planning) charrette that will set project goals, review risks, and define criteria for the alternatives
analysis. Based on the planning charrette results, the team will finalize the alternatives analysis criteria.
The information and data generated during the charrette and the process for finalizing the criteria will be
included in a Technical Memorandum (Alternatives Analysis Criteria) submitted to Highline Water District.

After the alternatives analysis criteria have been finalized, the team will develop up to 4 project
alternatives and analyze each alternative. The analysis will not only include the new reservoir but will also
examine up to 3 options for replacing or not replacing the existing 0.25 MG elevated tank that may need
to be demolished. Work associated with the 0.25 MG tank will be tracked separately as a stand-alone
subtask in the budget. In addition to the analysis criteria evaluation, a hydraulic analysis will be
performed on each alternative to confirm technical feasibility. The hydraulic analysis will evaluate:

e The pressure and velocity impacts to the system under peak hour demand conditions using
extended period simulation.

e The impact to available fire flows throughout the system using steady state simulation. This
analysis considers minimum allowed residual system pressure to be 20 psi during maximum day
demand conditions per DOH regulations.

¢ Impacts to the other CIP improvements identified in the draft 2016 Water Comprehensive Plan
and the future rezone recommendations near the reservoir site. Recommendations will be
developed if CIP projects are modified with the recommended alternative.

A Technical Memorandum (Alternatives Analysis) will be generated and submitted to Highline Water
District presenting the analysis for each aiternative, including the hydraulic analysis.

A Decision Workshop will be conducted after the submission of the Alternatives Analysis Technical
Memorandum. The Decision Workshop will include Highline Water District and the Stantec team.
Alternatives and the ranking methodology will be presented at the workshop. The alternatives will be
evaluated and a preferred alternative selected. A Technical Memorandum (Final Alternative) will be
developed summarizing the Decision Workshop, final alternatives analysis criteria, and the final
alternative selected.

Assumptions: Due to the short duration of this task, a formal Highline Water District technical
memorandum review period will not be added to the task schedule. The technical memorandums will be
submitted at the conclusion of each activity and if comments are provided by the District, the technical
memorandums will be revised and submitted during the next task activity.

CAUsers\mary\ AppDatadLecalMicrosof \Windows\Temperary Intemat Flles\Content.Outlock\DC90O585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



Aprit 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 5 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

Deliverables:

¢ Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the Technical Memorandum — Alternatives Analysis
Criteria.

¢ Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the Technical Memorandum — Alternatives Analysis.

e Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the Technical Memorandum —~ Final Alternative.

Task 4: Preliminary Design

The preliminary design will be based on the preferred alternative selected from Task 3.

This task includes 7 subtasks, which are: surveying; geotechnical investigation; thirty percent design,
budget development; schedule development; replacement options for the 0.25 MG elevated tank if it is to

be removed; and Department of Health Submittals.

Subtask 4.1: Surveying

Stantec’s in-house survey team shall conduct the necessary surveying at the Mansion Hill site. The
survey limits will include the entire Mansion Hill site within the perimeter fence. It is necessary to
survey the entire site so that proper information is available to: demolish the 5MG reservoir and
the 0.25 MG elevated tank, grade the demolition areas, construct the new reservoir, properly
locate existing utilities, and construct a new 0.25 MG tank if needed. Surveying is to include:
Control Survey tied to WSDOT monumentation as available, on NAD83/2011 Washington North
Zone horizontal, and NAVD/88 vertical datum; Topographic Survey to include 1-foot contours,
location of existing on-site surface improvements, structures, and utilities; and limited Boundary
Survey necessary to determine site property lines for mapping. Stantec will secure the services of
Applied Professional Services (APS) to perform utility locates. It has been reported that old
asbestos cement {AC) pipe pieces and sections may have been buried near the southwest corner
of the site (near or within the new 5MG reservoir footprint). APS will use ground penetrating
radar to help locate the buried AC pipes. Work associated with the buried AC pipe will be tracked
separately as a stand-alone subtask in the budget.

It is anticipated that Sound Transit will acquire either an easement or fee title for some portion of
the Mansion Hill site. The final property ownership of the Mansion Hill site configuration is
currently undefined.

C:A\Uses\many\ AppCata\LecalhMicrosef\Windows\Temporary Intemet Fles\Content.Oullook\DCSOSBSF\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



i,
o

April 26, 2016
Mmr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 6 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

Assumptions: Reviewing WSDOT Right of way plans, Sound Transit property take or purchase
agreements, deeds, easements or setting of permanent property corners, Records of Survey, or
Recording fees are not included in the scope. Stantec can provide a supplement to the scope of
services for support in property transfer and coordination with WSDOT right-of-way plans as the
project develops and this information is available.

Deliverables: Topographic survey map with detected underground utilities and above ground
structures. The map will be provided in AutoCAD Civil 3D 2014, with one foot contours. Five map
copies and one electronic map in PDF will be provided.

Subtask 4.2: Gegtechnical Investigation

The purpose of this geotechnical investigation is to evaluate the soil conditions within the
proposed development areas for use in foundation design of the new reservoir and to provide
recommendations for site preparation, earthwork, temporary excavations, site drainage, utility
placement, stormwater management, drainage, and erosion control.

We understand that the new tank will be supported on a shallow ring or mat foundation system.
Foundation loads are expected to be high and site grading will include cuts and fills on the order of
4 feet or less. Stantec’s in-house geotechnical group will conduct the geotechnical investigation.

The Geologic Map of the Des Moines Quadrangle, King County, Washington, indicates that the site
is underlain by Vashon Glacial Till, Vashon Glacial Till generally consists of heterogeneous
mixtures of sand, silt, and clay with gravel and cobbles. These materials are typically dense to very
dense and nearly impermeable.

We propose to drill and sample four to six borings in the area of the proposed reservoir for
subsurface exploration. The borings will range in depth from 20 to 30 feet below the existing site
grades {or refusal), depending on the conditions encountered. Stantec will hire a drilling
contractor.

In general, soil sampling will be conducted in intervals of 5 feet. Soil cuttings will be placed in
clean dry 55-gallon steel drums and removed by the drilling contractor. Depth to groundwater
will be measured during drilling; however, piezometers will not be installed as part of our
investigation work because of the site’s underlain soils (glacial till).

The explorations will be logged in the field and subsurface samples will be collected and
transported to our office for further examination. At this time, laboratory testing will include

CaUserssmany\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Intemet Fles\Content.Qutlock\DCSO585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



O

April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 7 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservolr Relocation Project

moisture content analyses, sieve analyses, and Atterberg Limit determination if plastic soils are
encountered. Stantec will secure the services of an analytical laboratory to conduct the soils
testing.

A geotechnical report will be developed and it will present our conclusions and recommendations,
including tank foundation design parameters, earthwork and grading, drainage considerations,
erosion control, temporary excavations, utility trench and backfill requirements, pavement
recommendations, soil compaction criteria and suitability of the on-site soil for reuse as fill.

Assumptions:

= Our scope of services do not include environmental site assessments {ESAs) or services
including but not limited to, Phase | ESAs, Phase Il ESAs, ashestos surveys and sampling,
mold assessments, lead paint sampling, or any other type of environmental sampling and
analysis. We can provide these services upon request from the District.

¢ Highline Water District to complete their review of the draft Geotechnical Investigation
Report in one week,

Deliverables: Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the Draft and Final Geotechnical
Investigation Report.

Subtask 4.3: Preliminary Design

A preliminary design will be developed for the construction of the new reservoir. In addition to
the new reservair, the design will include the demolition of the existing 5 MG reservoir and the
0.25 MG elevated tank if necessary, temporary erosion and sedimentation control, civil piping and
details, and electrical controls.

Under this subtask, a feasibility study will be conducted on a 30-inch transmission main that may
be impacted by the light rail alignment to the north of the Mansion Hill site. The transmission
main begins at the Crestview Pump Station, near Military Road and S. 160™ Street, and extends to
the Mansion Hill site. The transmission main serves the 560 pressure zone.

The Stantec team will meet with Highline Water District during the preliminary design to ensure
the design captures the needs of the District. If needed, the meetings will also address budget
and schedule developments (Subtasks 4.4 and 4.5} and the replacement for the 0.25 MG elevated
tank (Subtask 4.6) if it needs to be removed.

CAUsers\man\AppDala\locaiMicrosof \Windows\Temporary Internet Files\ Content, Oullook\DC?C 585\ Mansion
Hill SOW 4-24-16_gm.docx



April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 8 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

Assumptions:

¢ Design package will include 12 to 14 drawings.

¢ Electrical controls and SCADA will match as closely as possible the controls and SCADA
used at the existing 5 MG reservoir. Highline Water District’s controls company, S&B, will
be consulted during this task.

e The design package will show the reservoir shell but the actual shell design will be a
design/build by the contractor. The reservoir foundation, piping, stairs, and
appurtenances will be designed by the Stantec team.

¢ [t will not be known until after the ptanning task is complete if the existing 0.25 MG
elevated tank to be removed will need to be replaced with another tank or pump station,
or not replaced at all. Additional design drawings will be needed if a replacement is
necessary for the 0.25 MG tank. The additional drawings are not included in the level of
effort for Phase 1 of this project.

* Six design progress meetings with Highline Water District, involving 4 to 6 Stantec team
members. Four hours per meeting, this includes agenda and meeting preparation, and
writing and distributing the minutes.

e Technical specifications will not be developed.

o Highline Water District will complete their review of the preliminary drawing set in two
weeks.

Deliverables:

e Draft and final preliminary design drawings submitted electronically, along with two full
size and five half size paper copies. Drawings will be developed using AutoCad 2014.
* Agenda and meeting minutes.

Subtask 4.4: Budget Development

The Stantec team will develop two budgets. One budget will involve the consultant team’s cost to
complete the work under Phase 1, as identified in this scope of services. The second budget will
focus on the construction cost. The construction cost will be based on the results of the planning
task and the preliminary design drawings. The construction budget will be reviewed by an

Chlsers\mary\AppData’Local\Microsoff\Windows\Temporary Intemet Fles\Content.Outlcok\DCYO585F\ Mansion
Hill SOW 4-24-14_gm.docx



April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page ¥ of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

independent person familiar with the construction required for this project. After the
independent review comments have been addressed, the draft budget will be submitted to
Highline Water District for review. Once Highline Water District has completed their review, the
Stantec team will meet with the District to discuss review comments and finalize the budget.

Assumptions:

e Budget review meeting between the Stantec team and Righline Water District will consist
of 4 to 5 Stantec team members. The meeting length will be 5 hours, which includes
agenda and meeting preparation, and writing and distributing the meeting minutes.

e Highline Water District will complete their review of the draft budget in 2 weeks.

Deliverables:

¢ Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the draft and final opinion of probable
construction cost budgets in Excel for coordination with Sound Transit.
s Agenda and meeting minutes.

Subtask 4.5: Schedule Development

The Stantec team will develop two schedules. One schedule will pertain to the consultant team’s
Phase 1 activities and the second schedule will incorporate Phase 2 (final permitting and design,
Department of Health Project Report, final negotiations with Sound Transit, and bidding
assistance) and construction. The Stantec team will meet with Highline Water District to discuss
the District’s review comments of the draft Phase 2 construction schedule.

Assumptions:

o Schedule review meeting between the Stantec team and Highline Water District will
coincide with the draft budget review meeting,

¢ Highline Water District will complete their review of the draft budget in the same 2 week
review period for the draft budget.

Deliverables: Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the draft and final Phase
2/construction schedule submitted in a Gantt format.

ChUssrs\many\AppData\Local\MicrosoftsWindows\ Temporary Internet Files\Content. Cutlook\DC?C585A\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.cocx



April 26, 2014
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 10 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservolr Relocation Project

Subtask 4.6: Replacement Options for the 0.25 MG Elevated Tank

To construct the replacement reservoir on the Mansion Hill site, the 0.25 MG elevated tank may
need to be removed. The 0.25 MG tank currently serves the 560 pressure zone. If the tank needs
to be removed, the pressure system will be analyzed to determine if the tank needs to be replaced
with another tank or pump station, or can the system be adequately maintained without the
replacement of the tank. Up to 3 options will be developed and construction costs associated
with each option will be provided.

Deliverables: Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the draft and final Replacement
Options Technical Memorandum.

Subtask 4.7: Department of Health Submittals

A Department of Health (DOH) Engineering Project Report will be required for this project. The
Stantec team will prepare the draft Engineering Project Report under Phase 1. Based on the
preliminary design, the intent is to submit the draft report to DOH for initial comments at the end
of Phase 1. A review time of 2 months for DOH is assumed. The report will be finalized and
resubmitted to DOH for final review and approval during Phase 2.

Highline Water District recently completed their draft Water Comprehensive Plan (WCP). The
replacement of the 5 MG reservoir was included in the plan; however, the removal of the 0.25 MG
elevated tank was not included in the WCP. As a result, an amendment to the WCP will need to
be prepared and resubmitted to DOH if the 0.25 MG elevated tank is to be removed. Work
associated with the amendment wilt be conducted by Carollo and tracked separately as a stand-
alone subtask in the budget.

The Engineering Project Report and WCP amendment will be submitted to Highline Water District
for review and the District's review comments will be addressed before the documents are

submitted to DOH.

Assumptions:

* One meeting between the Stantec team and Highline Water District will be conducted to
discuss the District’s review of the draft documents. The Stantec team will consist of 3 to

CAUsers\many\AppData\Local\Microsoff\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\DCFOS58SF\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-24-146_gm.docx



@7‘»

April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 11 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

4 people. The meeting length will be 4 hours, which includes agenda, preparation, writing
and distributing the meeting minutes.
¢ Highline Water District review of the Project Report will take 2 weeks.

Deliverables:

» Five paper capies and one electronic copy of the draft DOH Engineering Project Report.
« Five paper copies and one electronic copy of the draft and final WCP amendment.
e Agenda and meeting minutes.

Task 5: Permitting

Highline Water District will rely on Sound Transit’s FWLE Final EIS documentation for NEPA and SEPA
compliance, as well as other federal laws such as the Endangered Species Act. Once Task 4 {Preliminary
Design) work is substantially complete, Sound Transit and Highline Water District will evaluate the
proposed realignment of the water main and/or relocation of water storage facilities to determine if
additional environmental review is required. Sound Transit shall be responsible for performing any
additional environmental review in coordination with Highline Water District, including compliance with
the National Historic Preservation Act if applicable.

The District will prepare the public notice (Notice of Intent) for a NPDES General Construction Stormwater
permit from Ecciogy and apply for the permit using the required online form. The public notice will be
posted in the paper(s} of record for two consecutive weeks. Once the SEPA process is complete, the
District will submit the SEPA determination to the Department of Ecology (Ecology) via the online portal.

There are several permits that will be required from the City of SeaTac. These include: a land use permit
(conditional use permit); a demolition and right-of-way permit for removing the reservoir, elevated tank,
and water mains; and a site development permit (grading and drainage permit) required for site
preparation including grading and excavation for the new reservoir and water mains. The Stantec team
will initiate the preparation of these permit applications during Phase 1. Depending upon the level of
detail provided in the conceptual design, some of the deliverables, such as the conditional use permit,
demolition permit and/or grading permit application(s) may be able to be submitted under Phase 1.
Permits not submitted under Phase 1 will be submitted during Phase 2. For example, the building permit
will be submitted during Phase 2.

The permit process could impact the construction schedule due to long lead times in securing some of the
permit/approvals, such as the conditional use permit or building permit because of changes to the design

ChUsers\mary\AppDataiLlocahMicroseft\Windows\Temperary Intemet Files\Content.Qutiock\DCPO585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 12 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

as a result of permit review comments and the potential permit backlog that exists with the permitting
authorities at the time of permit submittal. To reduce possible construction schedule impacts, the Stantec
team will initiate and/or complete required permit applications and materials as early as possible. During
Phase 1, the project team will conduct a pre-application conference with the appropriate City of SeaTac
staff to present the preliminary design and to receive comments on meeting the city’s requirements
during Phase 1. The City’s comments will be addressed during Phase 1, if time allows. If not, the
comments will be addressed early in Phase 2. The conditional use permit application will be prepared and
submitted during Phase 1 since it potentially could have the longest lead time. The demolition, right-of-
way, and grading/drainage permits applications will follow as the design progresses under Phases 1 and 2.

After submitting the permit applications we will respond to requests for additional information from the
permit authorities and track the permits through the review process.

Optional Task: Stantec can assist with public involvement efforts if requested by preparing media
materials and assisting with any public meetings. This task is not included in the budget.

Assumptions:

e The contractor will prepare and submit the application and exhibits for the Ecology NPDES
General Construction Stormwater permit.

e The contractor will prepare the mechanical, electrical and plumbing permit applications.

e The permitting task includes attendance at a pre-application meeting with the City of SeaTac
planning department and 2 coordination meetings with Highline Water District. All meetings to
include 2 to 3 Stantec team members. Time allocated for meetings to be 4 hours, which includes
travel, preparation and writing and distribution of meeting minutes.

Deliverables:

¢ One completed Conditional Use Permit application for the City of SeaTac.
e Agenda and meeting minutes.

Task 6: Sound Transit Coordination

The Stantec team will support Highline Water District in coordinating with Sound Transit. Coordination
will include, but are not limited to: negotiating scope of services, budget, and schedule. The Stantec team
will develop cost analysis of the improvements and identify the replacement of in-kind facilities and
betterments. The team will also develop a construction cost analysis to guantify the value of the

Ci\Users\mary\AppDataiLocal\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Qutlook\DCROS585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



&

April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 13 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

betterments within the proposed facilities. Primary Stantec negotiation members will be Greg Hill
(Principal In Charge) and John Gillespie {Project Manager). Other team members may participate as
needed.

Assumptions:

¢ Coordination team to comprise (on average) of 2 Stantec team members per coordination
meeting. One negotiation meeting per month under Phase 1. Meetings to average a duration of 5
hours, which includes strategy development coordination with Highline Water District, and
preparation, writing of meeting minutes, and distribution of minutes.

Deliverables:

e Meeting minutes
e Conference calls with Sound Transit, one call every two weeks.
* Prepare documents for Sound Transit review and address review comments.

Task 7: Preliminary Engineering for the 30-Inch Transmission Main

The proposed light rail and SR 509 alignments, located north of the Mansion Hill site, will cross an existing
30-inch ductile iron transmission main owned by Highline Water District. The transmission main supplies
water from the Crestview Pump Station to the 560 pressure zone at the Mansion Hill site.

The Stantec team will evaluate the hydraulics of the existing 30-inch transmission main and make
recommendations on replacing the main in kind or at a potentially reduced diameter such as 18

inch. Stantec will coordinate with Sound transit and WSDOT and advise the District on schedule for the
relocation. A preliminary concept and budget will be developed for and included in a draft preliminary
engineering memorandum. The Stantec team will meet with Highline Water District to discuss the
District’s review and comments of the draft memorandum. Highline Water District’s comments will be
addressed in the final preliminary engineering memorandum.

Assumptions:

» Highline Water District to provide the hydraulic model for the 30-inch water main.

C:AUserssmany\AppData\Lecah\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Intemet Files\Content.Outlock\DC 20 585F\Mansion
Hill SOW 4-26-16_gm.docx



April 26, 2016
Mr. Jeremy Delmar, P.E.
Page 14 of 14

Reference: Mansion Hill Reservoir Relocation Project

¢ Two meetings between the Stantec team and Highline Water District will be conducted. The
Stantec team will consist of 3 to 4 people. The meeting length will be 4 hours, which includes
preparation and writing and distributing the meeting minutes.

e The survey and design of the relocation of the 30-inch transmission main is not included in this

scope of services, However, preliminary engineering diagrams, figures, and/or exhibits will be
developed.

Deliverables:

» Draft and final Preliminary Engineering Memorandum, including associated preliminary
engineering diagrams, figures, and/or exhibits.
e Agenda and meeting minutes.

ChUserssmary\AppData\Local\Microsoff\Windows\Temporary Intermne? Files\Centent.Qutlook\BCPO585F\Mansicn
Hill SOW 4-26-146_gm.docx



g LIgIHX3

3 [ e ..!‘Ji||_|

umEN UFOE 255 BupissaBu ] Amauiiaid)

Badarns 3

uBjaag Devjuymad] y

EICERR

OmD) Penee N J) §URL PRRANS DY 970 K SAmUY SUORI0 FE

== =

] Iz It
| | !
| | 1
I Io
1 1 T
| | |
I [0 [
I I I (5
d| |
Ll w T ™ il 7 sy
a o it
.m H g § H m oL ATEL ]
[}
N £
H 7
i-achy-g
acunE ‘oidBeills WSr 1A OIMVAINd
JPAINER HIH - PO deyem A LU 1D3r0Ud

AUVALLST 150D | 38VH Livaa



g o | ¥rg

& O MO (e ey AlWWANS 130014 . sumEmgn g DR oL g
SpEa]  [TEMSEA  gu00) MUNKT pe— ANy cc— wasinyy e ey | DOOBIOZ ok Bupopid e oafaid

9102 'S7 iy U0 BLasBrs DU '€ ¥5FL LOPOSEY eEReuI 7
"HERALNE 0} BRotsd Me)e o{18cs 10} REXITS/GE) SOE "MK GAlLY PUS U0 LGw,oq BP0 Al IELCTS UG Pesed PReTS: *|

sEa
we T : T i T owen ra SIAE YA [T} wnpusicu | Supsougiu Asugogesd (9L INGNG
e f " ziRes  szAm weo MmiAnH QAH wepduien
i . : : _ SHTZL i SV I wisp g . AnPURKKLINY Dutow U AL NG
. e————x———_ N oLiva Wl JmBUGY Do - ot P
[ wae . . 1A LAVLUN  LRNI LN s Buasiy SPPRSE PUY 1ABENR NeURLY PUNDS
Ui e ; i 5 SLE/LLPW UL eimpo Suesy WREIRS PUY HEPNE RURIL PUNOE
i . BUBLAINY epo Eslonsy wnpmyag pay iipg geusyy punog
SHOzRUN AW E) | suojajabe el puncs i
$hAEE N wwng ucqEkdy AUV W) [TUSHENGD WUGNG:
LA U wimpp 294 P TGS
SHEHBUNN  Mpg DA U NG =
sHozmua  wiepg oL g g Bugeayy ungeigddiy-aid ety
AHEDRUON WP IGT . Buppuing g
LW9WL UG ukspg HONT 91 Wi "dhaiorD J0pgA oL ) JaLpURUTY UR NILGRG
LWWluow  shspo . HOQ o poday pafoig HOQ YHQ RS
SHOR/EN P, whapD MHASY OMH Mo
riLuon  wiepp CAAH L WSUPUBLLY JOM, BUR Hodip i HOG WA ugng
LINE-LUTS shep 82} WITRUGNG RH 10 X8 LY
BisiNNE  wapo TVH o) poden suogd o JususRday [euld uang
[1%= ") L] MmanY (AR middias
SUTUL b wizp o CVH 0 podey cuend D juewecsday UG NG
SHUEDUON  shepgr L SNETD S4) o suaiko Momeanday iy
Lk woN  shwo TOMVH <1 SRR (B NS
Ausl g whw o A Y Bugaap MBASY SNPaE:
shRZId  shag Mo OMM isjduios
suE Mg Mg TVH O SIP4IS URIT IANS:
aHIZB U s il) wsudojursg HPSUIE 5
Lwazuey  adwg GMH @) Jedgng ey Juqns
thwiu o TAAH Ui Bupeopt mamay 1odpng
QTR MY wiepp MY OV mdwios
814K MY séepg OMH T jeBp0g YRi0 Yugng:
pustoLud  sdepp sapaeg uspusdapuy madwon
buoce winp o AN JepUedaply Jo) JeBRNE ERia NG
JULLUOH NP UL urudopasq 196PNE 1YY
iz wiepp A o DU WDaa] Bl PG
BHiZoPws P GMH W Bujeci Meiaon ulieaq
Mapsu:  wepo MY QW Mparduon
PN slepp W 01 SBUpRA) UBITRE BRI NG
AUESWA  Mapgy) uSpeag Aeuuminig gy
LTS U alep b GAH 9) peduy [Bofuasues jeu)J Juqng:
LT U g g aphayd GAH S13iduog
SLEWENd  wipp Vi 0} Hoday poRnps0es Jaig TGng
SHEZr il siapg APy Pod Maduweg
DUSZIP U wap g PUpEog T
oLz Bd wapn AMH 1y ey opydwiBodo) Aaung may JUeG
BhavE N [T MO PRI Sl
SuZ ol siepg R MmN
SlSTP O shep iz Bupimamg: -1y
HET U shep oz uijmeg jemoasusy
HLR B uirpp GANM ] oUIS [SXULRIS L ROARRILINNY NGRS
U/ P w0 AH Y doyeyicas Loeasg [npung
9HOTE wiop g TAH 93 OWII IRIARSLL ALY SO HaGNG
B oy s oL SRARUY 10AJBWIAYY BIRU0Y
sl wwo WA o} Dlliepy (eiuiljoe) s URAsuy SEAlsLIY Wigng
Lz P s AU BULAIBL JBnpuaD
- — H : . i = "y : Slgiruon g Buprmd ¢
: = e e ————— o — e Gl “d S ! plaguy  wispZiz squndpm1
e e N A T A T YT TR = RLTA Pejoug i)
(] S R el T O Je27 e e /Y B[ 1T [ 22 [ W] Wz e 2 [ 20 L Wl et 1o o K i
G| Aie AT G LR P A0l OIS g "

910Z 9 HOAYW
£-91 123rodd ‘NOLYI013Y HIOAYISIY TIIH NOISNYW
FINAIHDS L ISVHY
LDM¥151G HAUYM ANMTHDIH

2 LigiHX3



Agenda Item No.: 5.4
Agenda Date:  5/04/16
Reviewed By: _7?&? /s

-/

SUBJECT: HWD Project 16-3 Mansion Hill Relocation

Authorize Phase 1 Preliminary Design Services Contract 16-60-05 with
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.

CATEGORY FINANCIAL
Executive - |:| Expenditures?  Yes E No |:| N/A |:|
Administrative [ ] Budgeted? Yes [x] No|[ | NA[ ]
Engineering/Operations E Amount: $ 647,172.06
Plus WSST
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution 16-5-4D
2. Attachment 1 — Contract 16-60-05 w/Exhibit(s) A, B and C

COMMENTS:

The first phase will be preliminary engineering, including survey, geotechnical investigation,
planning, permitting and overall project scoping. The first phase includes assisting the District in
contract negotiations with Sound Transit for cost reimbursement.

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

16-5-4{5,4)AuthPh1PrelimDesignContract_16-50-05_Stantec_Proj16-3.docx
REF #: 102 REVISED: _ 3/12/2010



